

DATE FILED: November 2, 2023 11:56 PM
FILED ID: 6ED78B53E80CB
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA995

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
720-624-5150

District Court, City & County of Denver, Colorado
Case No. 2023CV32315
The Honorable J. Marie Avery Moses

Plaintiffs-Appellants: DAVID MIGOYA and THE
DENVER GAZETTE

v.

Defendant-Appellee: STACY WHEELER, in her
official capacity as custodian of records, DENVER
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Intervenor-Appellee:

DENVER SCHOOL LEADERS ASSOCIATION

Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ

Jonathan P. Fero, No. 35754
M. Brent Case, No. 36623
SEMPLÉ, FARRINGTON, EVERALL & CASE, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308
Denver, CO 80203
Phone Number: 303-595-0941
FAX Number: 303-861-9608
E-mail: jfero@semplelaw.com;
bcase@semplelaw.com;
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Case Number:
2023CA995

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The district court correctly authorized DPS not to disclose three years of disciplinary memos for all its administrators..... 17

 A. Standard of review and preservation..... 17

 B. Law and analysis..... 18

 1. A substantial injury to the public interest may exist even if records are otherwise subject to public inspection. 19

 2. The legislature has made plain its intent that disciplinary records remain confidential when, as here, they are used to prepare an administrator’s performance evaluation..... 26

 3. DPS and DSLA proved that disclosure of administrator disciplinary records would cause substantial harm to the public interest. 27

 4. The district court correctly evaluated this case on its unique facts and did not create any new categorical exemption to CORA... 32

 5. The district court put the burden of proof on DPS and DSLA, and there was no error in noting the Gazette’s failure to present any contrary evidence. 34

6. The district court’s order alternatively should be affirmed because disciplinary memos are personnel files.	37
II. The district court correctly denied the Gazette’s evidentiary motions.	46
A. Standard of review and preservation.	46
B. Law and analysis.	46
III. The Gazette is not entitled to attorney’s fees because the denial of inspection was proper.	49
A. Standard of review and preservation.	50
B. Law and analysis.	51
CONCLUSION.	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Valley Publ'g Co. v. Lake Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 369 P.3d 725 (Colo. App. 2015)	37
<i>Basey v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 462 P.3d 529 (Alaska 2020).....	29
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 329 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2014).....	50, 52
<i>Blesch v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 62 P.3d 1060 (Colo. App. 2002)	17
<i>Bodelson v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 373 (Colo. App. 2000)	24, 25, 33, 35, 53
<i>Bush v. Jackson</i> , 552 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1976)	47
<i>City of Boulder v. Avery</i> , No. 01CV1741, 2002 WL 31954865 (Colo. 20th D. Mar. 18, 2002)	27
<i>Civil Service Comm'n v. Pinder</i> , 812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991).....	20, 21, 22, 32, 34, 53
<i>Colo. Republican Party v. Benefield</i> , 337 P.3d 1199 (Colo. App. 2011)	50
<i>Daniels v. City of Commerce City</i> , 988 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)	23, 42, 43
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Dreyfus</i> , 520 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1974)	33
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004)	18
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 378 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2016)	23, 42, 44, 45
<i>Lawry v. Palm</i> , 192 P.3d 550 (Colo. App. 2008)	17, 18

<i>Liggett v. People</i> , 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	49
<i>Murray v. Just in Case Business Lighthouse</i> , 374 P3d 443 (Colo. 2016).....	46
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1999).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Reno v. Marks</i> , 349 P.3d 248 (Colo. 2015)	52
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 651 (Colo. 2011).....	40
<i>Sooper Credit Union v. Sholar Grp. Architects, P.C.</i> , 113 P.3d 768 (Colo. 2005).....	40
<i>Todd v. Hause</i> , 371 P.3d 705 (Colo. App. 2015).....	25, 31, 33, 35, 53
<i>Wakefield Teachers Ass’n v. Sch. Comm. of Wakefield</i> , 731 N.E.2d 63 (Mass. 2000).....	30
<i>Well Augmentation Subdist. of Cent. Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. City of Aurora</i> , 221 P.3d 399 (Colo. 2009)	20
<i>White v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 867 P.2d 100 (Colo. App. 1993)	18
<i>Yellow Jacket Water Conservancy Dist. v. Livingston</i> , 318 P.3d 454 (Colo. 2013).....	20, 38, 40
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso Cnty. Ret. Plan</i> , 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998)	21

STATUTES AND SESSION LAWS

§ 2-4-201(1)(b), C.R.S.	20
§ 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.....	31

§ 22-9-109(1), C.R.S.....	5, 26, 28
§ 22-36-101(3), C.R.S.....	38
§ 24-72-202(4.5), C.R.S.....	38, 39
§ 24-72-204(3), C.R.S.....	37, 42
§ 24-72-204(6), C.R.S.....	18, 19, 31
H.B. 99-1191, Ch. 73, Sec. 2, 1999 Colo. Sess. Laws 207	23, 43
S.B. 22-171, Ch. 240, sec. 2, 2022 Colo. Sess. Laws 1781	23, 45

RULES

C.R.C.P. 121, § 1-22.....	51
CRE 401–403.....	47
